The maximum amount we would be permitted to distribute in compliance with our senior secured credit facility and the indentures governing our debt securities, on a pro forma basis, was
approximately $255.2 million as of March 29, 2012.

   The declaration and payment of any future dividends will be at the sole discretion of our board of directors after taking into account various factors, including legal requirements, our
subsidiaries' ability to make payments to us, our financial condition, operating results, cash flow from operating activities, available cash and current and anticipated cash needs.

36

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 29, 2012 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on a pro forma basis giving effect to the Mergers, this
offering and the use of proceeds therefrom. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information," "Business," the audited
consolidated financial statements and the historical financial statements of the Company and the respective accompanying notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

37

  As of March 29, 2012
  Actual  Pro Forma
  (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents(1)  $ 277,605 $ 385,896

Short term debt (current portion of 8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014, Senior Secured Term Loan and Capital and
Financing Lease Obligations)  $ 61,846 $ 10,811

Long-term debt:
 8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014   139,740  —
 9.75% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2020   600,000  600,000
 8.75% Senior Fixed rate Notes due 2019   588,366  588,366
 Senior secured credit facility:
  Revolving loan facility(2)   —  —
  Term loan due 2016   465,339  465,339
  Term loan due 2018   294,050  294,050
 Capital and financing lease obligations   59,413  59,413

 Total debt  $2,208,754 $2,017,979

Stockholders' equity

Common Stock voting ($.01 par value   shares authorized;   shares issued and outstanding as of

September 29, 2011 after giving pro forma effect to the Reclassification)  $ — $ 14

Class A-1 Common Stock voting ($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares authorized; 382,475.00 shares issued and outstanding as

of September 29, 2011)   4  —

Class A-2 Common Stock voting ($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares authorized; 382,475.00 shares issued and outstanding as

of September 29, 2011)   4  —

Class N Common Stock nonvoting ($.01 par value, 375,000 shares authorized; 2,021.02 shares issued and outstanding as of

[…]

achieved had the transactions been consummated on the dates or for the periods indicated and do not purport to represent consolidated balance sheet data or statement of operations data or other
financial data as of any future date or any future period.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the information contained in "Selected Historical Financial and Operating Data," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," our consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

40

Table of Contents

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 29, 2012

(dollars in thousands)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

41

  As of March 29, 2012

Parent

Historical

Offering
Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Parent

Pro Forma
Assets
 Cash and equivalents  $ 277,605 $ 350,000(1) $ 385,896

   (241,709)(1)
 Current assets   128,954  —  128,954
 Property, net   883,697  —  883,697
 Intangible assets, net   135,024  —  135,024
 Goodwill   1,953,686  —  1,953,686
 Other long-term assets   261,301  —  261,301

  Total assets  $ 3,640,267 $ 108,291 $ 3,748,558

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
 Current liabilities  $ 518,641 $ (1,205)(1) $ 517,436
 Current Maturities:
  Parent Term Loan Facility, Senior Secured Term Loan and Capital and Financing Lease Obligations   61,846  (51,035)(1)  10,811
 Corporate borrowings:
  8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014   139,740  (139,740)(1)  —
  9.75% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2020   600,000  —  600,000
  8.75% Senior Notes due 2019   588,366  —  588,366
  Senior Secured Term Loan Facility due 2016   465,339  —  465,339
  Senior Secured Term Loan Facility due 2018   294,050  —  294,050
 Capital and financing lease obligations   59,413  —  59,413
 Other long-term liabilities   755,271  —  755,271

Total liabilities   3,482,666  (191,980)  3,290,686
Stockholders' equity:
 Common Stock   14  —  14
 Additional paid-in capital   673,325  300,531(1)  973,856
 Treasury stock   (2,596)  —  (2,596)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (20,203)  —  (20,203)
 Accumulated deficit   (492,939)  (260)(1a)  (493,199)

Total stockholders' equity   157,601  300,271  457,872

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 3,640,267 $ 108,291 $ 3,748,558

Table of Contents

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED MARCH 29, 2012

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

42

  Fifty-Two Weeks Ended March 29, 2012

Parent

Historical

Offering
Transactions
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Parent

Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 2,600,594 $ — $ 2,600,594
Cost of operations   1,763,674  —  1,763,674
Rent   468,823  —  468,823
General and administrative:
 M&A Costs   4,206  —  4,206
 Management fee   5,000  (2,500)(3)  2,500
 Other   51,495  —  51,495
Depreciation and amortization   214,029  —  214,029
Impairment of long-lived assets   285  —  285

 Operating costs and expenses   2,507,512  (2,500)  2,505,012
 Operating income (loss)   93,082  2,500  95,582
Other expense   1,965  —  1,965
Interest expense   178,127  (23,318)(2)  154,809
Equity in earnings of non-consolidated entities   (12,559)  —  (12,559)
Investment income   17,607  —  17,607

Total other expense (income)   185,140  (23,318)  161,822

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (92,058)  25,818  (66,240)
Income tax provision (benefit)   2,015  9,700(4)  11,715

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  $ (94,073) $ 16,118 $ (77,955)

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations  $ (73.54)   $

Average shares outstanding-Basic   1,279.14
Diluted loss per share from continuing operations  $ (73.54)   $

Average shares outstanding-Diluted   1,279.14

Table of Contents

AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Loss per Share from Continuing Operations

   Loss per share from continuing operations is computed by dividing net loss from continuing operations by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted loss per share